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**UPDATE** 
Denials of Claims for MIHP Services  

Molina Will Automatically Correct Affected Claims 

Molina Healthcare of Michigan has corrected a claims processing issue that has resulted in erroneous 
denials of claims for covered Maternal Infant Health Program services.  All affected claims for Dates of 
Service back to 01/01/2020 will be sent for reprocessing. Please allow 30 days for the adjustment 
process. After 30 days, if you have what you feel is an affected claim that has not been corrected 
then please submit a formal dispute online at https://provider.molinahealthcare.com/. 

As a reminder, Molina Healthcare of Michigan has incorporated the following provisions for the 
Maternal Infant Health Program in accordance with State of Michigan guidelines: 

• Only one assessment is allowed per pregnancy and per infant. 

• Reimbursement is allowed for one professional visit per beneficiary per date of service, 
regardless of place of service. 

• Maternal beneficiaries are only allowed up to nine professional visits per pregnancy. 

• Infant beneficiaries are allowed up to nine professional visits. With an accompanying physician 
order, infant beneficiaries may receive an additional nine visits (for a total of 18). Providers 
should indicate they have a physician order using the MDHHS 5650 Communication Form. 
Providers should retain documentation of either the Communication Form or the Physician 
Order in their medical records.  

• For beneficiaries with a diagnosis of drug-exposed infant, these beneficiaries may receive the 
previously mentioned 18 visits, plus an additional 18 visits (for a total of 36 visits) with a 
physician order indicating this diagnosis and using the drug-exposed procedure code(s). 
Providers should indicate they have a physician order using the MDHHS 5650 Communication 
Form. Providers should retain documentation of either the Communication Form or the 
Physician Order in their medical records. 

Please refer to the full instructions included in the 5650 Communication Form. 

Please ensure you are reviewing the MDHHS Provider Manual and MIHP Operations Guide for 
specific age requirements before rendering and billing for services. The MDHHS Provider Manual and 
MIHP Operations Guide can be found at: 

https://www.michigan.gov/mihp/0,5421,7-311-66378_66386_66387---,00.html 
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